

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 154

Assigning duties and responsibilities for operation of the Work Equity Program to the Department of Economic Security

I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, funds for a demonstration training and employment project entitled the Work Equity Program, which is described in Chapter 301, Minnesota Laws of 1977, have been made available to the State of Minnesota through the federal Social Security Act; and

WHEREAS, said Work Equity Program is designed to provide welfare recipients with employment training opportunities; and

WHEREAS, broad responsibility for Job Training and Placement Programs of the State of Minnesota has been placed with the Department of Economic Security, as established by Laws of 1977, Chapter 430:

NOW, THEREFORE, I ORDER:

- 1. That the Department of Economic Security is the state agency to act for me in:
  - A. Applying for, receiving and accepting federal funds granted to the State of Minnesota for operating the Work Equity Program.
  - B. Disbursing said funds in accordance with Chapter301, Laws of 1977.
  - C. Administration of said Work Equity Program.

This order is effective 15 days after publication in the State Register and shall remain in force until rescinded by the proper authority.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand on this 30th day of August, 1977.

Rydy Perpich, Governor

FILED ACCORDING TO LAW:

Jan Musikus Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State